
 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

Economy, Transport and Environment Select Committee 
 

Date and Time Thursday, 14th January, 2021 at 10.00 am 
  
Place Virtual Teams Meeting - Microsoft Teams 
  
Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk 
  
John Coughlan CBE 
Chief Executive 
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ 
 

FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
This meeting is being held remotely and will be recorded and broadcast live via the 

County Council’s website. 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 

any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with 
Paragraph 1.6 of the Code.  Furthermore all Members with a Personal 
Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting should consider, 
having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such interest 
should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the 
Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance 
with the Code. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the meeting on the 8 October 2020. 

 
4. DEPUTATIONS   
 
 To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12. 

 

Public Document Pack



5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

 
6. INFORMATION ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION   
 
 a) Climate Change Action Plan   

 
  To receive a presentation and update on the Climate Change 

Action Plan. 
 

 b) Flood Defence and Mitigation Strategy   
 

  To receive a presentation from Simon Cramp, Strategic Manager 
alongside the Environment Agency on flood defence and mitigation 
strategy within Hampshire. 
 

7. PRE-SCRUTINY OF THE 2021/22 REVENUE BUDGET FOR ETE  
(Pages 11 - 28) 

 
 To pre-scrutinise the 2021/22 revenue budget for Economy, Transport 

and Environment. 
 

8. PRE-SCRUTINY OF THE ETE PROPOSED CAPITAL PROGRAMME 
FOR 2021/22 2022/23 AND 2023/24  (Pages 29 - 54) 

 
 To pre-scrutinise the proposed capital programme for 2021/22 2022/23 

and 2023/24. 
 

9. SCHOOL STREETS SCHEME  (Pages 55 - 68) 
 
 To consider an update on the School Streets scheme and potential pilot 

following discussion at the October 2020 Select Committee meeting. 
 

10. WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 69 - 74) 
 
 To review and approve the current work programme for the ETE Select 

Committee. 
 

 
 
ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 

On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages. 
 
ABOUT THIS MEETING: 

The press and public are welcome to observe the public sessions of the 
meeting via the webcast. 



 

1 
 

AT A MEETING of the Economy, Transport and Environment Select Committee 
of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on 

Thursday, 8th October, 2020 
 

Chairman: 
* Councillor Russell Oppenheimer 

 
* Councillor Graham Burgess 
* Councillor John Bennison 
  Councillor Roland Dibbs 
  Councillor Steve Forster 
* Councillor Gary Hughes 
* Councillor Rupert Kyrle 
* Councillor Derek Mellor 
* Councillor Stephen Philpott 
* Councillor David Simpson 
 

  Councillor Michael Thierry 
* Councillor Martin Tod 
* Councillor Michael White 
* Councillor Bill Withers Lt Col (Retd) 
  Councillor Gavin James 
  Councillor Keith House 
  Councillor Fred Birkett 
* Councillor Rhydian Vaughan MBE 
  Councillor Michael Westbrook 
 

 
*Present 

 
Also present with the agreement of the Chairman: Councillor Rob Humby, Deputy 
Leader and Executive Member for Economy, Transport and Environement, and 
Councillor Jonathan Glen, Chairman of the Poliy and Resources Select Committee. 

 
 

10.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Dibbs and Councillor Forster. 
 

11.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
 

12.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed. 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2 
 

13.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
The Select Committee received the following deputations: 
 
Tim Pickering, Walk Ride Waterlooville (Item 7) 
Meg Lampard, Gosport and Fareham Friends of the Earth (Item 8) 
Cllr Jackie Porter (Item 8) 
 

14.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman confirmed the Active Places Summit that was due to take place 
on 19 October 2019. 
 

15.   HAMPSHIRE COVID-19 ECONOMIC RECOVERY  
 
The Committee received a presentation from the Assistant Director for Economic 
Development (item 6 in the minute book) on recovery in Hampshire following the 
impacts of Covid. 
 
Live data was being used to monitor and manage various areas of the economy. 
The retail, hospitality and leisure sectors have been especially impacted and 
relied heavily on grants, and of course the winter months are the most 
challenging for the tourism sector. Short, medium and longer term interventions 
to support recovery have been identified, including exploring the potential to 
create new flexible workspaces for businesses. Rural connectivity and 
broadband remained a priority, particularly with so many people relying on stable 
and reliable internet connections and with the current increase in home working. 
 
During questions, it was confirmed that specific opportunities were being sought 
to align with Borough and District Councils and shared priorities and areas of 
focus. 
 
Members thanked officers for their work and for the update. 
 

16.   POP UP SCHEMES - TRAVEL  
 
The Select Committee received a joint presentation on Pop-up Schemes and 
School Streets (items 7 and 8 in the minute book). 
 
Members were given an introduction to Tranche 1 of the Pop-up Schemes that 
had been established across the County, which had assisted with social 
distancing whilst travelling and helped provide alternatives for key workers with 
travelling to work. 42 schemes had been delivered, with QR codes being 
available at each one, allowing the public to share feedback on how it was 
working. Tranche 2 of the schemes would be “to enable authorities to install 
further, more permanent measures to cement cycling and walking habits. Where 
applicable, this will enable local authorities to implement schemes already 
planned in Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plans (LCWIPs)”. 
 
The School Streets scheme looked at traffic on the roads near Hampshire 

Page 4



3 
 

schools and was a broadening of the focus to include modal shift and air quality 
objectives rather than look exclusively at road safety. It was acknowledged that 
such an initiative would not work for schools on main roads or as part of the bus 
network, which would cause a negative impact on traffic in the local areas. A 
pilot would need to be designed with schools that were fully supportive of
[...]
future  

Page 5

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/planning-for-the-future


4 
 

that the County Council had early engagement as the implications would be 
significant in how the planning process worked across Hampshire. 
 
Members agreed that there were concerns regarding the potential reduction in 
affordable housing provision and the lack of measure to discourage land-banking 
as well as processes to keep developers accountable. 
 
The Committee discussed what elements they wished to be passed to the 
Leader for inclusion in the response, and these included concerns about the 

proposed national Infrastructure Levy, the 30-month process for Local Plan 
preparation, lack of reference to the climate emergency, loss of biodiversity, 
affordable housing provision, land-banking by developers, and the absence of 
reference to other infrastructure considerations such as transport, broadband 
and sewage provision. (included as an appendix to the minutes). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Economy, Transport and Environment Select Committee noted the 
government White Paper “Planning for the Future” and provided comments for 
consideration by the Leader in finalising Hampshire County Council’s response 
to the consultation. 
 

19.   WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Select Committee considered the work programme (item 10 in the minute 
book) and it was agreed that the School Streets scheme and potential pilot be 
added to the programme for January 2021. 
 
The Work Programme was then agreed by the Select Committee. 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 Chairman,  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



5 
 

 
 
 
 
Cllr Keith Mans and Cllr Robert Humby 
Hampshire County Council 
The Castle  
Winchester 
SO23 8UJ       Sent as an attachment by email 
 
     
Dear Leader and Deputy Leader, 
 
As Chairman of ETE Select Committee I am writing to set out the views of the ETE 
Committee on the HM Government White Paper “Planning for the Future”. The 
Committee discussed the White Paper at our meeting on 8 Oc
[...]
f our 

protected landscapes. The proposed system will place unbalanced development 

pressures on these communities, with potential negative impacts on the protected 

landscapes themselves. This needs to be recognised by the Government. 

 
I am copying this letter to Cllr Heron due to his role on the New Forest National Park 
Authority and to ETE Committee Members and to Stuart Jarvis and Chris Murray. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

Russell Oppenheimer 
 
RUSSELL OPPENHEIMER 
Chairman, Economy, Transport and Environment Select Committee 

Page 8



 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Front Cover Report 
 

Committee: Economy, Transport and Environment Select Committee 

Date: 14 January 2021 

Title: 2021/22 Revenue Budget Report for Economy, Transport and 
Environment 

Report From: Director of Economy, Transport and Environment and Deputy 
Chief Executive and Director of Corporate Resources 

Contact name: Stuart Jarvis and Sue Lapham 

Tel:    
01962 845260 

03707 794503  
Email:    

stuart.jarvis@hants.gov.uk 

sue.lapham@hants.gov.uk 

 
Purpose of this Report 

 
1. The purpose of this report is to set out proposals for the 2021/22 budget for 

services within the Economy, Transport and Environment Department in 
accordance with the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS). 

 
2. The Executive Member for Economy, Transport and Environment is 

requested to approve the proposals for submission to Cabinet and County 
Council in February 2021. 

 
Recommendations 
That, in regards to the revenue budget for Economy, Transport and Environment, 
the Select Committee either:  
 

supports the recommendations being proposed to the Executive 
Member for Economy, Transport and Environment  
 
Or:  
 
agrees any alternative recommendations to the Executive Member for 
Economy, Transport and Environment, with regards to the proposals set 
out in the attached report. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



  

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Deci
[...]
ommendations 
That, in regards to the capital programme for Economy, Transport and 
Environment, the Select Committee either:  
 

supports the recommendations being proposed to the Executive 
Member for Economy, Transport and Environment  
 
Or:  
 
agrees any alternative recommendations to the Executive Member for 
Economy, Transport and Environment, with regards to the proposals set 
out in the attached report. 

Page 27

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Decision Report 
 

Decision Maker: Executive Member for Economy, Transport and Environment 

Date: 14 January 2021 

Title: ETE Proposed Capital Programme 2021/22, 2022/23 and 
2023/24 

Report From: Director of Economy, Transport and Environment 

Contact name: Maria Golley 

Tel:    0370 779 0492 Email: maria.golley@hants.gov.uk 

Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to set out, subject to confirmation of funding, the 
proposals for the Economy, Transport and Environment (ETE) Capital 
programme for 2021/22, 2022/23 and 2023/24 and to seek approval for their 
onward submission to the Cabinet in February 2021. Appendix 1 is the approved 
format for the budget book and Appendix 2 is a simplified view with expenditure 
profiled. 

Recommendations 

2. That the Executive Member for Economy, Transport and Environment 
recommends approval to the Leader and Cabinet of the proposed 2021/22, 
2022/23 and 2023/24 capital programmes totalling £209.359 million, as set out in 
this report and in Appendices 1 and 2. 

3. That the Executive Member for Economy, Transport and Environment delegates 
authority to the Director of Economy, Transport and Environment, in consultation 
with the Executive Member for Economy, Transport and Environment, to make 
minor amendments to the split of funding across sub-programmes within the 
Structural Maintenance programme. 

 

Executive Summary 

4. The proposals set out in this report amount to just over £209
[...]
 trial school streets was considered by the County Council on 24 
September 2020. After due discussion the motion was passed, with agreement 
that a firm proposal for a trial, including costing information and confirmation of 
potential funding, would be considered by the ETE Select Committee, before 
being brought back to Cabinet for consideration and reported to County 
Council. 

4. A presentation was made to ETE Select Committee in October 2020 setting out 
the outline context for School Streets and proposing to develop details of a trial 

Page 53

Agenda Item 9



 

to be delivered in 2021.  At this Committee meeting it was agreed that the 
Cabinet paper would be further considered by the Select Committee in January 
2021, ahead of consideration by the Cabinet in February 2021.  

5. The Select Committee supported the development of proposals for a limited 
local trial of school streets in Hampshire, and agreed to further consider the 
proposals ahead of discussion at Cabinet. 

 

Proposals 

6. It is proposed that the trial consists of three schools in a mix of areas (e.g. 
rural/urban) where measures would be implemented, with a further three to six 
control schools to enable an assessment of  the impact of the measures to be 
compared. This is particularly important given the current impact of coronavirus 
on social distancing and travel patterns.    

7. The trials would be funded by the Active Travel Fund Tranche 2 award. 

8. Between January and March 2021 engagement with schools and wider 
communities would take place to ensure broad support and resolve any early 
issues. 

9. Between March and June detailed preparations, traffic orders, and baseline 
monitoring would take place. 

10. In July, a trial day or week would take place. 

11. Between the start of term in September and the October half term the full school 
streets trials would take place. 

12. The results of the trials would then be reviewed  and the results assessed to 
enable a report t
[...]
sideration by the Select Committee, 
therefore this section is not applicable to this report. The Committee will request 
appropriate impact assessments to be undertaken should this be relevant for any 
topic that the Committee is reviewing.  
 

3. Climate Change: 

a) How does what is being proposed impact on our carbon footprint / energy 
consumption? 

b) How does what is being proposed consider the need to adapt to climate change, and 
be resilient to its longer term impacts? 
 
This is a forward plan of topics under consideration by the Select Committee, therefore 
this section is not applicable to this report. The Committee will consider climate 
change when approaching topics that impact upon our carbon footprint / energy 
consumption.

Page 69



 

 
WORK PROGRAMME –  ECONOMY, TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT SELECT COMMITTEE 

Red = changes since last meeting 
 

Topic Issue Reason for inclusion Status and Outcomes 

1
4

 J
a

n
u

a
ry

 

2
0

2
1
 

J
u

n
e
 2

0
2

1
 

S
e

p
te

m
b

e
r 

2
0

2
1
 

D
e
c

e
m

b
e

r 

2
0

2
1
 

Pre-scrutiny 

ETE Proposed Capital 
Programme for 
2021/22 2022/23 and 
2023/24  

Pre-scrutiny of the 
capital programme to 
go on to Cabinet 

 

    

Pre-scrutiny  
Pre-Scrutiny 2021/22 
Revenue Budget for 
ETE  

Pre-scrutiny of the 
revenue programme to 
go on to Cabinet  

 

 

    

Information 
Item 

Flood Defence and 
Mitigation Strategy 

 
Environment Agency to be invited to 
attend 

    

Information 
Item 

Verge Management 
Requested by the 
Chairman 

To cover the maintenance and 
management of verges on the 
highway network 

 

    

For future 
review 

School Streets 
Scheme 

Requested by Select 
Committee 

Details and proposals on a pilot to 
come back to Committee following 
discussion in October 2020 

    

P
age 70



 

Topic Issue Reason for inclusion Status and Outcomes 

1
4

 J
a

n
u

a
ry

 

2
0

2
1
 

J
u

n
e
 2

0
2

1
 

S
e

p
te

m
b

e
r 

2
0

2
1
 

D
e
c

e
m

b
e

r 

2
0

2
1
 

For future 
review 

Climate Change Action 
Plan  

Request of the 
Chairman following 
discussion at Cabinet 

A high level look at the Action Plan 
and work being done. 

    

For future 
review 

Fly-tipping update 
Annual update to 
Committee by Gareth 
Roberts 

To monitor progress and work being 
done by the Fly-tipping team across 
Hampshire. 

 

    

For future 
review 

Street Light Safety Requested by Cllr Tod 

Following concerns over safety in 
areas where street lights have been 
turned off, the Select Committee 
have agreed to review the crime 
statistics for areas of perceived risk 
to see whether there are any patterns 
or increase. 

 
 
 
 
 

   

 
Suggestions to be added when timely: 
- Update on Cycling and Walking Strategies   - Road Safety Policy  - Highways England Update 

P
age 71



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	7 Pre-Scrutiny of the 2021/22 Revenue Budget for ETE
	Decision Day Report

	8 Pre-scrutiny of the ETE Proposed Capital Programme for 2021/22 2022/23 and 2023/24
	Decision Day Report
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	9 School Streets Scheme
	10 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

AT A MEETING of the Economy, Transport and Environment Select Committee 
of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held virtually on Microsoft Teams on 

Thursday, 14th January, 2021 
 

Chairman: 
* Councillor Russell Oppenheimer 

 
* Councillor Graham Burgess 
* Councillor John Bennison 
* Councillor Charles Choudhary 
* Councillor Steve Forster 
* Councillor Gary Hughes 
  Councillor Rupert Kyrle 
* Councillor Derek Mellor 
* Councillor Stephen Philpott 
* Councillor David Simpson 
 

* Councillor Michael Thierry 
* Councillor Martin Tod 
* Councillor Michael White 
* Councillor Bill Withers Lt Col (Retd) 
* Councillor Gavin James 
   
 
 

*Present 
 
Also present with the agreement of the Chairman: Councillor Rob Humby, Deputy 
Leader and Executive Member for Economy, Transport and Environment. 

 
 

20.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Rupert Kyrle. Councillor Gavin James 
attended as a deputy. 
 

21.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
 

22.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was noted that the meeting had been a virtual meeting on Teams and not in 
Winchester. The minutes of the last meeting were then agreed. 
 
 
 



2 
 

23.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations for the meeting. 
 

24.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman welcomed Dave Martin and Gordon Wilson from the Environment 
Agency to the meeting. Councillor Charles Choudhary was also welcomed to the 
Committee to replace Councillor Roland Dibbs, who was thanked for his 
contributions to the Select Committee. Richard Kenny, the new Interim Assistant 
Director for Economic Development was also introduced and welcomed to 
Committee. 
 
HCC staff and particularly those in ETE were thanked for their hard work during 
Storm Bella in December with clearing roads and highways.  
 
The Chairman also updated the Select Committee on the Active Travel fund, as 
well as proposing the formation of a new informal working group around 
Hampshire Highways in which volunteers were sought.  
 

25.   INFORMATION ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION  
 

26.   A) CLIMATE CHANGE ACTION PLAN  
 
The Select Committee received a presentation from the Strategic Manager for 
Climate Change, who explained the County Council’s focus on tackling 
emissions and how priority areas were being balanced against work on climate 
change. There were four key areas being worked on, being transport, residential 
emissions, energy generation/distribution and business/green economy. 
 
Members queried the work being done with Districts and it was confirmed that 
the County Council was disseminating information via working groups to ensure 
good communication and successful joint projects. 
 
Officers were thanked for their work on climate change management.  
 
 

27.   B) FLOOD DEFENCE AND MITIGATION STRATEGY  
 
The Select Committee received a presentation from the Strategic Manager for 
Environment and also the Environment Agency on flood defence and mitigation 
across Hampshire. 
 
The seven priorities as part of the new strategy were detailed and the 
importance of collaborative working was emphasised. New solutions were being 
investigated for natural flood management but it was accepted that high intensity 
rainfall (flash floods) were very difficult to mitigate with any system. It was 
important to identify hotspots and monitor the drainage network to ensure it was 
running efficiently. 



3 
 

 
Members queried the issues of water run-off from fields and rural areas, 
particularly in north Hampshire, but sediment pathways were a technique for 
intervention to capture run-off before it got too far. 
 
Councillor Humby confirmed to the Select Committee that ongoing work and 
collaboration was taking place with the Environment Agency to look at long-term 
solutions with flood management and a better use of technology to monitor 
trends. 
 
Officers were thanked for their presentation and the Environment Agency were 
thanked for attending the Select Committee meeting. 
 

28.   PRE-SCRUTINY OF THE 2021/22 REVENUE BUDGET FOR ETE  
 
The Select Committee received a presentation from the Senior Finance 
Business Partner and Director for Economy, Transport and Environment 
regarding the revenue and capital programme positions for the department from 
2021 to 2024. 
 
Members were given a high-level overview and it was confirmed that there were 
no new proposals for transformation to 2021 savings. The reserves position was 
summarised, along with a strategy for dealing with the impacts of Covid. The 
current savings programme was also summarised. 
 
During questions it was accepted that the highway network had deteriorated and 
resources were being looked at to address maintenance issues, although there 
were no imminent concerns. 
 
With waste, the County was still awaiting direction from Central Government 
before being able to commit or invest, but different options were still being 
looked at for the time being. 
 
Bus subsidies had largely remained the same due to contracts being in place, 
but lost fair income had been subsidised to keep buses open for key workers 
during lockdown and significantly reduced passenger numbers.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Select Committee supported the recommendations being proposed to the 
Executive Member for Economy, Transport and Environment  
 

29.   PRE-SCRUTINY OF THE ETE PROPOSED CAPITAL PROGRAMME FOR 
2021/22 2022/23 AND 2023/24  
 
This item was discussed along with the revenue item on the agenda (item 9). 
 
 
RESOLVED 
 



4 
 

The Select Committee supported the recommendations being proposed to the 
Executive Member for Economy, Transport and Environment 
 

30.   SCHOOL STREETS SCHEME  
 
Members received a follow-up presentation and update on School Streets after it 
initially going to the October 2020 Select Committee meeting. 
 
Officers detailed the trial proposed and how this would operate using barriers, 
cones and trained volunteers to manage the closure and reopening of roads. 
Engagement would happen with local schools and businesses to ensure a 
collaborative approach. It was acknowledged that there may be delays due to 
Covid and school closures. 
 
Whilst £66,000 had been secured from the Active Travel fund for a pilot, it was 
accepted that funding would need to be looked at for anything longer term going 
forward. Teams were working with Children’s Services and schools direct before 
promoting the initiative more widely. 
 
Officers were thanked for their work on the project to date. 
 

31.   WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The programme was agreed by the Select Committee and it was agreed that 
public transport and how it was recovering would be looked at once the 
pandemic had eased. 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 Chairman,  
 


